H.R. No. 2915

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Words cannot adequately express the sorrow felt at
the loss of Becky Adams Urban of Baytown, who passed away on May 20,
2009, at the age of 53; and

WHEREAS, Born on September 16, 1955, to Doug and Jackie Adams, the former Becky Adams graduated from Ross S. Sterling High School in 1974; she became the mother of two loving daughters, Heather and Ashley, to whom she gave unending support throughout her life; and

9 WHEREAS, Ms. Urban was retired from ExxonMobil, where her 10 coworkers prized her exceptional wit and dry sense of humor, and she 11 was a member of First Baptist Church in Highlands; and

12 WHEREAS, Although her time on this earth ended far too soon, 13 Becky Urban brought joy into the lives of all who had the good 14 fortune to know her, and she will be fondly remembered and deeply 15 missed; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 81st Texas 16 Legislature hereby pay tribute to the memory of Becky Adams Urban 17 and extend sincere sympathy to the members of her family: to her 18 children, Heather Louvier and her husband, Brandon, and Ashley 19 20 Coburn and her husband, Blake; to her mother, Jackie Adams; to her brother, Jeff Adams, and his wife, Karen; to her grandson, Brayden 21 Michael Coburn; and to her other relatives and many friends; and, be 22 23 it further

24

RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be

1

H.R. No. 2915 1 prepared for her family and that when the Texas House of 2 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Becky 3 Urban.

Smith of Harris

H.R. No. 2915

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 2915 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on June 1, 2009.

Chief Clerk of the House